
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 7 December 2021  

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group 

Date: 13 December 2021 

Time: 11.30 am 

Place: Remote meeting 

  

To: Councillors Gary Fuller, Anthony Hills, Connor McConville, 
Ian Meyers, Lesley Whybrow (Chair) and David Wimble 
 
The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and 

time shown above.  The meeting will not be open to the press and 

public.  

Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any 

matter arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these 

papers, are requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the 

Chairman or appropriate officer. 

  
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
3.   Minutes (page 5) 

 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021.   

 
4.   UK 100 Membership (page 9) 

 
 The report provides information on UK100, a network of local authorities 

who have pledged to take action on climate change.   
 

5.   Proposed Green Business Grant Scheme (page 15) 
 

 The report puts forward a proposal for a green business grant scheme to 
support businesses that are located, or are seeking to locate, in the district 
with implementing carbon reduction measures.   
 

6.   District Wide Strategy (page 21) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 13 December 2021 

 
 The attached report outlines the proposed structure for the District-wide 

Carbon Plan and proposal for consultation in response to the Climate & 
Ecological Emergency Declaration Resolution; to develop a strategy for 
Folkestone and Hythe Council to play a leadership role in community, 
public and business partnerships for our Carbon Neutral 2030 commitment 
throughout the district.   
 

7.   Briefing Note on the Government's 'Net Zero Strategy: Build Back 
Greener' (page 49) 
 

 The report summarises the Government’s recently published Net Zero 
Strategy: Build Back Greener, for the Working Group’s information.   
 

8.   Update on the Carbon Action Plan (page 77) 
 

9.   Future of the Working Group 
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Climate and Ecological Emergency Working 
Group 
 
Held at: Remote meeting 
  
Date Thursday, 9 September 2021 
  
Present Councillors Anthony Hills, Connor McConville and 

Lesley Whybrow (Chair) 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Gary Fuller 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Olu 
Fatokun (Low Carbon Senior Specialist), Adrian 
Hammond (Housing Lead Specialist), Fred Miller 
(Transportation Lead Specialist), Charlotte Spendley 
(Director of Corporate Services) and Adrian Tofts 
(Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Tom Henderson (Climate Change Adaptation Team, 

KCC) 
 

 
 

16. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

17. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 were agreed.  The Chair’s 
signature will be added to these showing approval.   
 

18. Private Sector Housing - Energy Efficiency update 
 
Mr Adrian Hammond, Housing Lead Specialist, gave members a presentation 
on Private Sector Housing – Energy Efficiency Initiatives Update.  The 
presentation is attached to these minutes.   
 
Mention was made of the Local Authority Delivery Scheme 2 (LADS2) in the 
presentation and Mr Hammond advised a further scheme to be launched is 
LADS3 which has a greater focus on zero carbon activity.  This will be looked at 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 9 September 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

towards the end of 2021 and Mr Hammond hopes to bring an update to a future 
working group meeting.   
 
Members comments and questions included:   
 

 Heat pumps – cost prohibitive at present, however there maybe scope 
within the LADS3 scheme.  £350K has been allocated to FHDC which 
equates to improvement for 35 properties.   

 Private Landlords – the PSH team concentrate on enforcement activities, 
however landlords are made aware of their responsibilities along with 
grant funding availability.   

 Solar Panels – no initiatives at present, however looking for a clearer 
steer from Government.   

 Warmer Homes – grant funding to assist households on low incomes and 
with long-term disabilities to improve the energy performance of their 
homes.   

 
The Chair thanked Mr Hammond for the presentation and asked that the 
working group receives regular updates.   
 

 
19. Adapting to Kent's changing climate 

 
Mr Tom Henderson from KCC’s Climate Change Adaptation Team, gave a 
presentation Adapting to Kent’s Changing Climate.  The presentation is 
attached to these minutes.   
 
Mr Henderson opened up his introduction and said that Kent County Council is 
the largest local aut
[...]
d-planning/climate-change/kents-changing-climate/climate-change-risk-and-impact-assessment
http://www.star2cs.com/


Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 9 September 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

system, which could mean lights can be dimmed or switch off to mitigate 
biodiversity loss effects.   

 
The Chair turned members’ attention to EV lamp-post charging points.  Mr Miller 
advised that KCC are still working on the strategy for this, however it doesn’t 
look promising.  Cllr Hills, in his capacity as a KCC member, asked Mr Miller to 
provide further details for follow up.   
 
Mr Miller did comment that the implementation of car park EV charging points is 
progressing well.   
 

21. Update on the Carbon Action Plan 
 
Mr Adrian Tofts, Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead Specialist, presented the 
latest updates on the Council’s Carbon Action Plan.  The presentation is 
attached to these minutes.   
 
Mr Tofts reminded members that the Carbon Action Plan was adopted by 
Cabinet in February.  Discussions around performance had taken place and 
how the KPI for carbon emissions could be framed. Could this be a staged 
decrease or indicate larger steps?   
 
It was interesting to note that Dover District Council had been reporting on 
carbon emissions for the last decade, however although generally emissions 
are reducing, it seems unlikely on current trends that net zero would be reached 
by 2030.    
 
The Chair introduced the recently appointed Low Carbon Senior Specialist, Olu 
Fatokun.  Ms Fatokun said that in the short time of being in her role, she had 
started to look at the district wide structure of the carbon action plan, wider 
publicising and climate impact statement training for Council report authors. She 
also mentioned she had been working with a carbon savings expert for 
technical skills.      
 

Page 8



Page | 1  
 

          

 
 

 
 
To:  Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group   

Date:  22 June 2021 

From: Hazel Sargent, Low Carbon & Sustainability Specialist 

SUBJECT:  BRIEFING NOTE ON UK100 MEMBERSHIP 

SUMMARY: This report provides information on UK100, a network of 
local authorities who have pledged to take action on climate 
change.  

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 Following a request from Councillor Whybrow to Councillor Monk, that the 
Council joins the UK100 network to demonstrate its commitment to reducing 
our own greenhouse gas emissions to zero by 2030, officers have made further 
enquiries, as was requested by the Leader. 

2 UK100 NETWORK 

2.1. UK100 has been in existence since 2016 and is described on its website1 as:  

“the only network for UK locally elected leaders who have pledged to play their 
part in the global effort to avoid the worst impacts of climate change by 
switching to 100% clean energy by 2050.” 

2.2. At the time of writing there are 57 members of the network2, including a wide 
range of authorities from across the political spectrum, district and county 
councils, London boroughs and city regions. There are also a number of sub-
groups of authorities within the network (for example the Resilient Recovery 
Taskforce). For local authorities, it was initially more city-focussed but now does 
have a countryside network for rural local authorities. There are no costs for 
local authorities to join UK100.  

2.3. Below are, according to UK100, the benefits of being part of the network: 

“A network of local leaders focused on place committed to 100% clean energy 
that will: 

                                                 
1 See: https://www.uk100.org/ 
2 See: https://www.uk100.org/membership 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

https://www.uk100.org/
https://www.uk100.org/membership


Page | 2  
 

 Devise plans to achieve 100% clean energy at city/local level by 2050 that 
are ambitious, cost effective and take the public and business with them. 

 Support decision-makers in UK towns and cities by connecting them to 
business allies, bringing private and public sector
[...]
of the council. 

The Working Group is therefore asked to discuss the contents of this 
report and provide a recommendation to the Leader on whether to join the 
UK100 network. 

 
Hazel Sargent, Low Carbon & Sustainability Specialist 
Email: hazel.sargent@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 11

https://www.uk100.org/projects/resilient_recovery_taskforce
mailto:hazel.sargent@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


Page | 4  
 

APPENDIX ONE 
 
UK100 MEMBERSHIP PLEDGE 
 
The people who live in the cities, towns and villages we serve deserve warm homes, 
secure and affordable energy, clean air and water, and local and seasonal food. They 
deserve access to thriving nature and healthy landscapes, and to live in a place they 
can be proud of. 

As local leaders across the UK, we see the challenges our communities face. We 
recognise our responsibility to tackle the climate emergency and protect our 
environment to secure the future for them and for people around the world. 

In 2019, the UK Parliament passed legislation to bring all greenhouse gas emissions 
to Net Zero by 2050. This was to keep in line with international commitment in the 
Paris Agreement to limit global warming to 1.5 degrees. But science tells us we need 
to start now and make rapid reductions much sooner. 

We will do everything within our power and influence to rapidly reduce our greenhouse 
gas emissions. We will bring our council emissions to Net Zero by 2030* and we 
will work with our residents and businesses to bring our wider communities’ 
emissions in line with Net Zero as soon as possible (and by 2045* at the latest). 

We will continue to lead the UK’s response to Net Zero, going ahead of the 
government goal and taking the first steps with urgency. We will make substantial 
progress within the next decade to deliver Net Zero. With greater powers, we would 
go further, faster. 

We will be bold and brave, carrying out strong climate action now and building 
prosperous, secure and more resilient communities that are healthier, cleaner and 
safer, in ways that follow the science and are practical and achievable. 

We pledge to assess our largest impacts on climate change, prioritise where action 
needs to be taken and measure and monitor progress towards targets. We will 
reduce our emissions at source and limit the use of carbon offsets as part of the global 
effort to avoid the worst impacts of climate change. 

As local leaders, we are uniquely placed to help tackle the climate emergency. 
We are closer to the people who live and work in our communities, so we have a better 
understanding of their needs. This means we can collaborate with them to build 
consensus for the solutions we need to transition to a Net Zero society that delivers 
multiple benefits and is fair, just and works for everyone. 

We have come together from local authorities across the UK to share knowledge and 
collaborate with each other, with businesses and our residents to deliver action now. 
And we will also use our experience of our ability and achievements to advocate to the 
UK government in order to accelerate the transition to a Net Zero society. 

As a nation, we have demonstrated throughout our history that we are able and willing 
to lead on finding solutions to the challenges the world faces. The success and 
prosperity of our nation has largely rested on our ability to harness the power of dirty 

Page 12



Page | 5  
 

fossil fuels. It is now our shared responsibility to turn this ingenuity to solving the 
climate emergency in a way that has a positive impact on our communities. We need 
to ensure our future is better than our past. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
To:  Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group  
    
Date:  13 December 2021 
 
From:  Dr Katharine Harvey, Chief Economic Development Officer 
 
SUBJECT:  PROPOSED GREEN BUSINESS GRANT SCHEME 
 
SUMMARY: This report puts forward a proposal for a green business grant scheme 

to support businesses that are located, or are seeking to locate in, the 
district with implementing carbon reduction measures. 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Folkestone and Hythe District Council has committed to reducing its own carbon footprint to 

a net zero target by 2030. The F&HDC Carbon Action Plan advocates that the council be an 
influencer of change within the district and proposes to support local communities, 
organisations and businesses in the implementation of measures designed to reduce the 
CO2 footprint to net zero by 2030 in the district as a whole.  

1.2 In February, the council agreed a budget to support the Carbon Action Plan which included 
allocating £5 million to a Climate Change Reserve. 

1.3 The UK's low-carbon economy is worth more than £200bn, four times the size of the 
manufacturing sector. The low-carbon sector grew by 7.4% during the financial year 2018-19 
to 2019-20 and, while this contracted by -9% over the period of the pandemic, it is expected 
to bounce back in the post-Covid recovery. More than 75,000 businesses, from wind turbine 
manufacturers to recycling plants, employ more than 1.2m people in the green economy, so 
it is important therefore that we support this sector and the economic growth opportunities it 
presents for the district.   

1.4 There are a number of business grant schemes available across Kent & Medway, with some 
available to businesses in the district and a summary of these is provided below. 

 Clean Growth Funding –this UK-wide scheme is run by BEIS. Provides financial 
support for innovations that reduce greenhouse gas emissions or improve resource 
efficiency across power, transport, industry, buildings, waste and water.  

 LoCASE –this KCC-run ERDF project provides grants £1,000 - £10,000 (40% total 
project cost) to any SME to improve energy efficiency or produce goods or services in 
a more environmentally sustainable way and to LCEGS firms to further develop their 
business.  

 Green
[...]
on in response to the Climate & Ecological 
Emergency Declaration Resolution: to develop a strategy for Folkestone 
and Hythe District Council to play a leadership role in community, public and 
business partnerships for our Carbon Neutral 2030 commitment throughout 
the district.  

 
 
1.  BACKGROUND  

 
1.1. Full Council declared a Climate and Ecological Emergency on 24 July 2019. There 

were nine points within the declaration and progress has been made on the majority 
of these points, including the adoption of a Carbon Action Plan dealing with carbon 
emissions from the council’s own estate and operations.  

1.2. Point 5 of the declaration is that the council develops “a strategy for Folkestone and 
Hythe District Council to play a leadership role in promoting community, public and 
business partnerships for this Carbon Neutral 2030 Commitment throughout the 
District”. This district-wide plan forms the subject of this report. 

2.  PROPOSED ROLE OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
2.1. The decarbonisation of the district will rely on the entire district, its community and 

businesses, being involved and taking positive action to change behaviours and 
implement actions over the coming years to deliver net zero.  

2.2. It is therefore proposed that, for the District-wide Carbon Plan, the council supports 
a collaborative leadership style that encourages the active community groups and 
leaders to come together and adopt net zero behaviours and actions by engaging in 
regular dialogue to share the objectives, inform and signpost both the actions and 
resources available to unlock the community drive to be net zero. The District-wide 
Carbon Plan needs to recognise that the council would not be able to enforce many 
of the actions that will be needed, but must encourage and provide information and 
support for people to make changes for themselves. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 2 

2.3. This leadership is envisaged to include bringing together and chairing a regular 

[...]
. This report has set out proposals for a District-wide Carbon Plan to deliver the 

commitment made in the climate emergency declaration for the council to play a 
leadership role in community, public and business partnerships for our Carbon 
Neutral 2030 commitment throughout the district. 

7.2. The following are put forward to the Climate & Ecological Emergency Working Group 
for comment: 

• Draft structure for the plan, based around five pillars to guide areas of action – 
Appendix 1; 

• Draft proposal for community engagement to help develop the plan and deliver 
its actions – Appendix 2;  

• Draft project plan with key dates and stages for the preparation of the plan – 
Appendix 3; and 

• Draft high-level actions for the District-wide Carbon Plan – Appendix 4.  
 
 
 
Olu Fatokun 
Low Carbon and Sustainability Senior Specialist 
 
Martin Kerslake 
Low Carbon and Sustainability Consultant 

Page 26



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1: DISTRICT-WIDE CARBON PLAN – DRAFT PROPOSED 
STRUCTURE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

Page 28



APPENDIX 1: DISTRICT-WIDE CARBON PLAN – DRAFT PROPOSED 
STRUCTURE 

 
Contents 
1. Executive 

summary 
1.1 Forward 
1.2 Summary 
1.3 Introduction 

2. Policy 
Drivers 

2.1 Regional, national and local 
2.2 Corporate Plan – Creating Tomorrow Together 

with reference to Climate & Ecological Emergency 
Declaration 

2.3 Climate risks and vulnerability assessment  
3. Purpose and 

Scope 
3.1  Role of district council - focus of leadership role – 

enabling and empowering 
3.2 District-wide emissions profile and baseline (BEIS 

data) 
3.3 What we mean by net zero by 2030 
3.4 The ‘five pillars’ for action – road, residential, 

commercial and industrial, other, land-use 
absorption 

4. Define Level 
of Influence  

4.1 Direct Control 
4.2 Indirect Influence 
4.3 Challenges, Risks and Opportunities  
4.3.1  Pillar 1 - Road Transport 
4.3.2 Pillar 2 - Residential  
4
[...]
 to identify all 
relevant groups and  early buy in from 
the steering group 

Length of consultation  L 12 weeks consultation window for 
formal consultations and dedicated 
emails for comments and feedback   

Understanding key issues  
and aspirations of the 
wider community 

H Early engagement and different types 
of consultation being employed 

Implementation of action 
plan towards achieving 
net zero 

H Encourage ownership, buy in and 
partnership working among local 
communities, key partner 
organisations, businesses and the 
public across the district 

 
7.0  Evaluation and Feedback 

7.1  We understand that effective evaluation can help find out what did and did not 
work. As a result, we will produce an evaluation checklist to ensure a robust 
process for evaluation is in place. In addition, a dedicated email address and 
social media profile will be created for comments and feedback.   

7.2  When the plan is being implemented, we will implement a process for ongoing 
monitoring to enable us record progress. In so doing, we will identify areas 
where more action will be needed, learn from our successes and subsequently 
understand targeted activities to enable us reach our net zero target.   

 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 3: DISTRICT-WIDE CARBON PLAN – DRAFT PROPOSED 
PROJECT TIMETABLE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

Page 40



APPENDIX 3: DISTRICT-WIDE CARBON PLAN - PROPOSED DRAFT PROJECT PLAN AND TIMETABLE 
 

 
Proposed Draft Project Plan and Timetable  
Actions/Date 8/

21 
9/
21 

10 
/21 

11 
/21 

12 
/21 

01 
/22 

02 
/22 

03 
/22 

04 
/22 

05 
/22 

06 
/22 

07 
/22 

08 
/22 

09 
/22 

10 
/22 

Develop proposed structure for the District-wide Carbon Plan 
(DWCP) 

               

Define the strategic aims/objectives for the DWCP                
Develop proposals for engagement                
Present proposal to Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) 

[...]
Initiatives.  

Town and Parish 
Councils. 

Pillar 5: Land Use 
Absorption 

1. Climate change 
mitigation and 
adaption through 
land 
management 
practices 

2. Local Nature 
Recovery 
Strategy 

3. Green 
Infrastructure 
Strategy   

4. Community 
Planning  

5. Pollinator 
Planning  

6. Sustainable 
Drainage 
Systems (SuDs) 

Land owners  
Farmers and rural 
land-based 
enterprises 
Allotment 
Associations 
Healthcare 
provides 
Food growing 
groups 
 
 

1. Adopt sustainable land management 
practices for climate change mitigation and 
adaption 

2. Implement tree planting and other nature-
based carbon capture schemes 

3. Produce a Local Nature Recovery Strategy  
4. Finalise and implement Green 

Infrastructure Strategy  

1. Improved 
biodiversity and 
movement of 
habitat.  
2. Improved 
flood 
management 
and resilience to 
changing 
climate. 
3. Increase in 
green 
infrastructure. 
Increase in SuDs 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1  
 

          
 
 
 

 
To:  Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group   

Date:  25 November 2021 

From: Olu Fatokun, Low Carbon & Sustainability Senior 
Specialist  

                    Martin Kerslake, Low Carbon and Sustainability 
Consultant 

SUBJECT:  BRIEFING NOTE ON GOVERNMENT’S ‘NET ZERO 
STRATEGY: BUILD BACK GREENER’  

SUMMARY: This report summarises the Government’s recently 
published Net Zero Strategy, ‘Build Back Greener’, for the 
Working Group’s information.  

 
1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Government published the ‘Net Zero Strategy: Build Back Greener’ on 19 
October 2021. The strategy sets out the Government’s plan to reduce the 
country’s greenhouse gas emissions to net zero by 2050.1 

1.2 The strategy has four chapters:  

• Chapter 1: Why Net Zero; 

• Chapter 2: The Journey to Net Zero; 

• Chapter 3: Reducing Emissions across the Economy; and 

• Chapter 4: Supporting the Transition across the Economy.  

1.3 Technical appendices set out information on carbon budg

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Climate and Ecological Emergency Working 
Group 
 
Held at: Remote meeting 
  
Date Monday, 13 December 2021 
  
Present Councillors Gary Fuller, Anthony Hills, 

Connor McConville*  and Lesley Whybrow (Chair) 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Ian Meyers 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Olu 

Fatokun (Low Carbon Senior Specialist), Katharine 
Harvey (Chief Economic Development Officer), Charlotte 
Spendley (Director of Corporate Services) and Adrian 
Tofts (Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead Specialist) 

  
Others Present: None  

 
                                 (* joined the meeting from minute number 4)  
 

1. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 were agreed.  The 
Chair’s signature will be added electronically.   
 
Prior to moving onto the main agenda items, Councillor Tony Hills, mentioned 
lamp post EV charging points.  KCC had encountered technical issues with 
proposed installation.  Councillor Hills will update members further about this 
issue.   
 

3. UK 100 Membership 
 
The briefing note provided information on UK100, a network of local authorities 
who have pledged to take action on climate change.   
 
The Working Group was therefore asked to provide a recommendation to the 
Leader on whether to join the UK100 network.   
 



Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 13 December 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

The Chair asked members and it was unanimously agreed that 
recommendation is given to the Leader to join this network.   
 
 
Councillor Connor McConville joined the meeting.   
 

4. Proposed Green Business Grant Scheme 
 
The report put forward a proposal for a green business grant scheme to support 
businesses that are located, or seeking to locate in the district, with 
implementing carbon reduction measures.  
 
Dr Katharine Harvey, Chief Economic Development Officer, presented the 
report, members commented as follows:   
 

 It was noted the Dover District Council concentrate on small businesses, 
however as the Folkestone & Hythe district does not contain many large 
businesses, a limit has not been applied.   

 Impact of funding against carbon reduction?  Dr Harvey advised this 
would be considered, ie value for money and carbon reduction criteria.   

 Any data availability from Dover District Council and Tonbridge & Malling 
Borough Council on their grant schemes?  Dr Harvey will return to 
members with further information.   

 
Members thanked Dr Harvey for the report.  
 
It was suggested, and agreed by all members, that the recommendation to 
Cabinet includes reference to the working group’s agreement to this proposal.    
 

5. District Wide Strategy 
 
The report outlined the proposed structure for the District-wide Carbon Plan and 
proposal for consultation in response to the Climate & Ecological Emergency 
Declaration Resolution; to develop a strategy for Folkestone & Hythe District 
Council to play a leadership role in community, public and business 
partnerships for our Carbon Neutral 2030 commitment throughout the district.   
 
Mr Adrian Tofts, Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead Specialist, presented the 
report and pointed out the priority areas consisting of five pillars.   
 
Turning to the four appendices in the report, members were asked to comment, 
 
Appendix 1 – District Wide Carbon Action Plan – Draft Proposed Structure.   
 

 Ensure a clear project plan and outcome.   

 What effect can the Council have?  Ensure close working with KCC to 
reduce car usage; use of public right of ways (PROWS) as potential 
cycle paths; community transport.  



Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 13 December 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 Policy updates, for example planning policies, how can these be 
improved?  Design codes, the Council has applied to be part of the 
Government’s pilot scheme, funding may be available.   

 Transport – KCC are updating their Local Transport Plan to incorporate 
green credentials, as a Council we could influence this.   

 Ecology and biodiversity references.   
 
Appendix 2 – District-wide Carbon Plan – Draft Proposed Engagement 
Strategy. 
 
Mr Tofts spoke about this proposal and how a steering group of stakeholders 
would collaborate and discuss the drive to net zero carbon.  The suggested 
name was the ‘Carbon Innovation Lab’ and the proposal drew on experience of 
a similar approach at the London Borough of Hounslow, which had proved 
successful. It would be an informal, self-elected forum which would be chaired 
by the Council.  There may be a need for the group to split into Task & Finish 
Groups. 
 
Members raised the following points:   
 

 Steering group selection?  Details will be looked at, also need to consider 
the level of interest and who wants to become engaged, ie schools, 
charities, green industry businesses.     

 Frequency? Possibly quarterly with the Council preparing agendas and 
minutes.   

 Numbers? Possibly 20 to 30 attendees with half a dozen taking an active 
role.  

 A suggestion that the Council should support the group, rather than lead 
it.   

 Ensure the report to Cabinet captures the views of the working group.   
 
Appendix 3 – District Wide Carbon Plan – Proposed Draft Project Plan and 
Timetable.   
 
Mr Tofts said this is a high level plan incorporating a formal consultation.  
Communications are key. 
 
Appendix 4 – District Wide Carbon Plan – Draft Proposed High Level Actions 
 
Members considered this a good starting point with the idea to identify where 
emissions originate from and ask the Steering Group to decide on the actions 
required.   
 
The Chair asked about the budget, looking at consultation costs, physical staff 
resources will be needed especially if the Council considers working with 
schools.   
 
Further actions subsequent to this meeting – redraft strategy taking on board 
the working group’s comments; draw up a list of participants; and present to 
Cabinet for approval.   



Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 13 December 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

6. Briefing Note on the Government's 'Net Zero Strategy: Build Back 
Greener' 
 
The report summarised the Government’s recently published Net Zero Strategy, 
‘Build Back Greener’, for the Working Group’s information. It provided a 
snapshot to members of the published document.   
 
Members referred to the document as highly aspirational and thanked officers 
for the briefing.    
 

7. Update on the Carbon Action Plan 
 
Ms Olu Fatokun, Low Carbon Senior Specialist, gave members a progress 
report on the Carbon Action Plan, which included:   
 

 Mandatory training now complete for all officers and members.   

 Climate impact statement on Cabinet reports – six month trial continues.   

 Climate Change Champions – making good progress with new ideas and 
regular updates.  

 New waste bins in the Civic Centre to further ensure efficient waste 
streams.    

 
Members suggested that a facts and figures update would be useful compared 
to six months ago, maybe presented as an infograph to show progress and 
further understanding.  Also, a suggestion for possible internal allocated funding 
to take ideas forward and encourage innovation, which could then be promoted 
through comms.   
 

8. Future of the Working Group 
 
Members’ suggestions and comments follow:   
 

 Large amount of hard work undertaken by the working group.   

 Suggest continuing regular working group meetings and also six monthly 
all member briefings.   

 Ensure meetings are flexible to ensure regular member attendance or 
appoint substitutes.  Terms of reference will need to be checked with 
regard to substitutes.     

 Climate Change budget – ensure value for money.   

 Keep momentum of ideas coming forward to the working group.  
Councillor Hills suggested; adaptation of changing environment; more 
resilience and planning; widening of drainage systems on Romney 
Marsh; working closely with Environment Agency; surface water flooding 
and flood resistance.   

 
The Chair, Cllr Whybrow referred to a publication entitled ‘Natural Solutions to 
Climate Change in Kent’ produced by KCC.  Cllr Hills will endeavour to provide 
a link to this resource to members.   



Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group - 13 December 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Cllr Whybrow will also provide links to the Southern Water presentation, held at 
a meeting of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee in November, and 
the Net Zero Carbon toolkit produced by Cotswold District Council.    
 
All members joined in congratulating Cllr Whybrow on chairing this working 
group, ensuring cross-party teamwork.  Officers were also recognised for their 
knowledge and hard work.      
 


